
December 31, 2020

ANNUAL 
STATEMENT 

OF CONDITION

ChoosetheChief.com

BOARD OF DIRECTORS
W. Gerard Huiskamp, Chairman

James H. Huiskamp, President

Larry K. Anderson, President, East Moline Glass Company

Charles C. Ellis, President,  RiverStone Group, Inc.

Anthony L. Hodge, President, Hodge Construction Company

John W. Hoscheidt, Owner/General Manager, WRMJ Radio

James H. Nash, Attorney, Nash Bean Ford & Brown, LLP

Daniel W. Schurr, President, Sycamore Creek, Inc.

Lincoln T. Scott, Attorney, Mason & Scott, P.C.



Blackhawk Bancorporation Inc.
Blackhawk Bank & Trust's Historical Balance Sheet from 2020 Statement of Condition

At or For the Year Ended December 31,
2020 2019

(USD in Actuals unless otherwise noted)
(1) ASSETS:

Cash and cash equivalents  $        78,547,386  $        67,482,928 
Investment securities:
     Available-for-sale          771,252,872          624,550,563 
     Held-to-maturity            18,652,913            15,371,109 
Total investment securities  $      789,905,785  $      639,921,672 

Federal Home Loan Bank stock  $          4,800,000  $          4,045,000 
Income taxes receivable - 384,695 

Loans, gross  $      717,797,620  $      673,477,488 
     Allowance for loan losses          (10,360,252)            (8,484,404)
Loans, net  $      707,437,368  $      664,993,084 

Foreclosed real estate  $             940,000  $             143,000 
Accrued interest receivable              5,948,476              5,492,760 
Premises and equipment, net            16,194,724            16,686,616 
Core deposits, net of accumulated amortization              1,089,366              1,375,166 
Other assets              1,886,643              1,277,023 

Total assets  $   1,606,749,748  $   1,401,801,944 

LIABILITIES:
Deposits:
     Noninterest-bearing  $      215,834,190  $      164,740,926 
     Interest-bearing          931,491,038          812,106,159 
Total deposits  $   1,147,325,228  $      976,847,085 

Short-term borrowings  $      164,153,304  $      149,287,385 
Federal Home Loan Bank borrowings            99,000,000            96,000,000 
Accrued interest payable 831,688              1,278,415 
Income tax payable 3,305 -   
Other liabilities              9,508,756              5,616,636 

Total liabilities  $   1,420,822,281  $   1,229,029,521 

STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Common stock  $          3,200,000  $          3,200,000 
Additional paid-in capital              5,300,000              5,300,000 
Retained earnings          156,290,446          148,917,555 
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)            21,137,021            15,354,868 

Total stockholders’ equity  $      185,927,467  $      172,772,423 

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity  $   1,606,749,748  $   1,401,801,944 

Blackhawk Bank & Trust:
(2) Book value per common share  $ 217.87  $ 208.12 

Total loans/ total assets 44.67% 48.04%
Total capital/ total assets 11.57% 12.33%
Common shares outstanding 756,375 756,375 

Notes:
(1) Financials at or for the year ended December 31, 2020 are unaudited.
(2) Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) is not reflected within the book value per share of common stock.
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Blackhawk Bancorporation Inc.
Blackhawk Bank & Trust's Historical Income Statement from 2020 Statement of Condition

At or For the Year Ended December 31,
2020 2019

(USD in Actuals unless otherwise noted)
(1) INTEREST INCOME:

Loans, including fees  $        33,963,388  $        35,393,111 
Investment securities:
     Taxable              8,684,696            10,407,926 
     Tax-exempt              5,627,236              6,369,003 
Total interest income  $        48,275,320  $        52,170,040 

INTEREST EXPENSE:
Deposits  $          7,319,566  $          9,716,144 

861,458              2,554,814 

Federal Home Loan Bank advances              2,131,135              2,334,081 
Total interest expense  $        10,312,159  $        14,605,039 

Net interest income  $        37,963,161  $        37,565,001 

PROVISIONS FOR LOAN LOSSES  $          1,101,000  $          1,100,000 

Net interest income after provision for loan losses  $        36,862,161  $        36,465,001 

NONINTEREST INCOME:
Customer service fees  $          2,863,049  $          2,911,917 
Investment trust services 741,290 678,807 
Net gain on sales on available-for-sale securities 90,223 260,497 

             2,170,287              3,783,422 

Other 508,479 110,584 
Total noninterest income  $          6,373,328  $          7,745,227 

NONINTEREST EXPENSE:
Salaries and employee benefits  $        14,514,273  $        14,279,087 
Occupancy and equipment              1,924,579              1,905,867 
Data processing              1,602,591              1,546,841 
Investment trust services 162,070 139,899 
Other general and administrative              4,429,085              4,478,505 
Total noninterest expense  $        22,632,598  $        22,350,199 

Income before income taxes  $        20,602,891  $        21,860,029 

Income tax expense  $          4,230,000  $          4,463,000 

NET INCOME (LOSS)  $        16,372,891  $        17,397,029 

Blackhawk Bank & Trust:
Net earnings per common share 21.65$  23.00$  
Return on average assets (ROAA) 1.09% 1.26%
Full-time equivalent employees 227 225 

Notes:
(1) Financials at or for the year ended December 31, 2020 are unaudited.

Federal funds purchased and securities sold under 
agreements to repurchase

Net recoveries on other than temporarily impaired 
securities

INCOME STATEMENT 
BANK



Blackhawk Bancorporation Inc.
Blackhawk Bank & Trust's Historical 5-year Lookback Balance Sheet

At or For the Year Ended December 31,
2020 2019 2018 2017 2016

(USD in Actuals unless otherwise noted)
(1) ASSETS:

Cash and cash equivalents  $        78,547,386  $        67,482,928  $        20,115,654  $        20,321,027  $        36,739,421 
Investment securities:
     Available-for-sale          771,252,872          624,550,563          642,728,345          648,879,926          633,200,703 
     Held-to-maturity            18,652,913            15,371,109            15,631,690            15,013,613            15,664,727 
Total investment securities  $      789,905,785  $      639,921,672  $      658,360,035  $      663,893,539  $      648,865,430 

Federal Home Loan Bank stock  $          4,800,000  $          4,045,000  $          5,360,000  $          4,055,000  $          7,048,001 
Income taxes receivable - 384,695 516,696 518,323 263,939 

Loans, gross  $      717,797,620  $      673,477,488  $      654,126,620  $      569,775,590  $      552,611,298 
     Allowance for loan losses          (10,360,252)            (8,484,404)            (6,751,430)            (6,000,000)            (4,000,000)
Loans, net  $      707,437,368  $      664,993,084  $      647,375,190  $      563,775,590  $      548,611,298 

Foreclosed real estate  $             940,000  $             143,000  $             352,051  $             702,383  $          1,332,689 
Accrued interest receivable              5,948,476              5,492,760              5,918,013              5,012,027              4,658,736 
Premises and equipment, net            16,194,724            16,686,616            15,832,342            15,840,879            16,275,710 
Core deposits, net of accumulated amortization              1,089,366              1,375,166              1,660,966              2,120,767              2,824,166 
Other assets              1,886,643              1,277,023              1,114,869              3,451,712              4,255,124 

Total assets  $   1,606,749,748  $   1,401,801,944  $   1,356,605,816  $   1,279,691,247  $   1,270,874,514 

LIABILITIES:
Deposits:
     Noninterest-bearing  $      215,834,190  $      164,740,926  $      162,366,213  $      158,567,995  $      145,292,851 
     Interest-bearing          931,491,038          812,106,159          780,535,563          786,243,058          843,225,099 
Total deposits  $   1,147,325,228  $      976,847,085  $      942,901,776  $      944,811,053  $      988,517,950 

Short-term borrowings  $      164,153,304  $      149,287,385  $      130,025,939  $        92,422,576  $        85,106,728 
Federal Home Loan Bank borrowings            99,000,000            96,000,000          128,000,000            99,000,000            63,000,000 
Accrued interest payable 831,688              1,278,415 949,689 602,243 560,977 
Income tax payable 3,305 -                             -   -                             -   
Other liabilities              9,508,756              5,616,636 899,226              1,795,916              1,565,825 

Total liabilities  $   1,420,822,281  $   1,229,029,521  $   1,202,776,630  $   1,138,631,788  $   1,138,751,480 

STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Common stock  $          3,200,000  $          3,200,000  $          3,200,000  $          3,200,000  $          3,200,000 
Additional paid-in capital              5,300,000              5,300,000              5,300,000              5,300,000              5,300,000 
Retained earnings          156,290,446          148,917,555          142,620,526          131,969,568          124,838,733 
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)            21,137,021            15,354,868              2,708,660 589,891            (1,215,699)

Total stockholders’ equity  $      185,927,467  $      172,772,423  $      153,829,186  $      141,059,459  $      132,123,034 

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity  $   1,606,749,748  $   1,401,801,944  $   1,356,605,816  $   1,279,691,247  $   1,270,874,514 

Blackhawk Bank & Trust:
(2) Book value per common share  $ 217.87  $ 208.12  $ 199.80  $ 183.95  $ 172.82 

Total loans/ total assets 44.67% 48.04% 48.22% 44.52% 43.48%
Total capital/ total assets 11.57% 12.33% 11.34% 11.02% 10.40%
Common shares outstanding 756,375 756,375 756,375 763,625 771,540 

Notes:
(1) Financials at or for the year ended December 31, 2020 are unaudited.
(2) Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) is not reflected within the book value per share of common stock.

BALANCE SHEET
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Blackhawk Bancorporation Inc.
Blackhawk Bank & Trust's Historical 5-year Lookback Income Statement

At or For the Year Ended December 31,
2020 2019 2018 2017 2016

(USD in Actuals unless otherwise noted)
(1) INTEREST INCOME:

Loans, including fees  $        33,963,388  $        35,393,111  $        29,575,606  $        26,311,609  $        23,579,405 
Investment securities:
     Taxable              8,684,696            10,407,926            10,360,363              8,966,054              8,529,791 
     Tax-exempt              5,627,236              6,369,003              6,502,213              6,701,253              6,629,352 
Total interest income  $        48,275,320  $        52,170,040  $        46,438,182  $        41,978,916  $        38,738,548 

INTEREST EXPENSE:
Deposits  $          7,319,566  $          9,716,144  $          6,760,609  $          4,492,198  $          3,697,937 

861,458              2,554,814              1,588,959 817,474 473,844 

Federal Home Loan Bank advances              2,131,135              2,334,081              1,859,304              1,454,892              2,247,962 
Total interest expense  $        10,312,159  $        14,605,039  $        10,208,872  $          6,764,564  $          6,419,743 

Net interest income  $        37,963,161  $        37,565,001  $        36,229,310  $        35,214,352  $        32,318,805 

PROVISIONS FOR LOAN LOSSES  $          1,101,000  $          1,100,000  $             872,397  $          2,155,398  $          3,913,936 

Net interest income after provision for loan losses  $        36,862,161  $        36,465,001  $        35,356,913  $        33,058,954  $        28,404,869 

NONINTEREST INCOME:
Customer service fees  $          2,863,049  $          2,911,917  $          2,697,774  $          2,747,942  $          2,734,558 
Investment trust services 741,290 678,807 563,094 519,325 380,352 
Net gain on sales on available-for-sale securities 90,223 260,497              1,455,991 214,989 204,095 

             2,170,287              3,783,422 808,283  197,656  n/a 

Other 508,479 110,584 430,339 148,981 679,347 
Total noninterest income  $          6,373,328  $          7,745,227  $          5,955,481  $          3,828,893  $          3,998,352 

NONINTEREST EXPENSE:
Salaries and employee benefits  $        14,514,273  $        14,279,087  $        13,579,651  $        12,915,157  $        11,878,993 
Occupancy and equipment              1,924,579              1,905,867              1,784,262              1,965,352              1,697,371 
Data processing              1,602,591              1,546,841              1,535,414              1,279,757              1,554,677 
Investment trust services 162,070 139,899 133,779 91,103 67,673 
Other general and administrative              4,429,085              4,478,505              4,433,329              5,005,178              5,031,480 
Total noninterest expense  $        22,632,598  $        22,350,199  $        21,466,435  $        21,256,547  $        20,230,194 

Income before income taxes  $        20,602,891  $        21,860,029  $        19,845,959  $        15,631,300  $        12,173,027 

Income tax expense  $          4,230,000  $          4,463,000  $          3,835,000  $          3,940,465  $          2,326,000 

NET INCOME (LOSS)  $        16,372,891  $        17,397,029  $        16,010,959  $        11,690,835  $          9,847,027 

Blackhawk Bank & Trust:
Net earnings per common share 21.65$  23.00$  21.17$  15.31$  12.76$  
Return on average assets (ROAA) 1.09% 1.26% 1.21% 0.92% 0.80%
Full-time equivalent employees 227 225 223 222 218 

Notes:
(1) Financials at or for the year ended December 31, 2020 are unaudited.

Federal funds purchased and securities sold under 
agreements to repurchase

Net recoveries on other than temporarily impaired 
securities
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Blackhawk Bancorporation Inc.
Blackhawk Bank & Trust's Historical 5-year Lookback Income Statement

At or For the Year Ended December 31,
2020 2019 2018 2017 2016

(USD in Actuals unless otherwise noted)
(1) INTEREST INCOME:

Loans, including fees  $        33,963,388  $        35,393,111  $        29,575,606  $        26,311,609  $        23,579,405 
Investment securities:
     Taxable              8,684,696            10,407,926            10,360,363              8,966,054              8,529,791 
     Tax-exempt              5,627,236              6,369,003              6,502,213              6,701,253              6,629,352 
Total interest income  $        48,275,320  $        52,170,040  $        46,438,182  $        41,978,916  $        38,738,548 

INTEREST EXPENSE:
Deposits  $          7,319,566  $          9,716,144  $          6,760,609  $          4,492,198  $          3,697,937 

861,458              2,554,814              1,588,959 817,474 473,844 

Federal Home Loan Bank advances              2,131,135              2,334,081              1,859,304              1,454,892              2,247,962 
Total interest expense  $        10,312,159  $        14,605,039  $        10,208,872  $          6,764,564  $          6,419,743 

Net interest income  $        37,963,161  $        37,565,001  $        36,229,310  $        35,214,352  $        32,318,805 

PROVISIONS FOR LOAN LOSSES  $          1,101,000  $          1,100,000  $             872,397  $          2,155,398  $          3,913,936 

Net interest income after provision for loan losses  $        36,862,161  $        36,465,001  $        35,356,913  $        33,058,954  $        28,404,869 

NONINTEREST INCOME:
Customer service fees  $          2,863,049  $          2,911,917  $          2,697,774  $          2,747,942  $          2,734,558 
Investment trust services 741,290 678,807 563,094 519,325 380,352 
Net gain on sales on available-for-sale securities 90,223 260,497              1,455,991 214,989 204,095 

             2,170,287              3,783,422 808,283  197,656  n/a 

Other 508,479 110,584 430,339 148,981 679,347 
Total noninterest income  $          6,373,328  $          7,745,227  $          5,955,481  $          3,828,893  $          3,998,352 

NONINTEREST EXPENSE:
Salaries and employee benefits  $        14,514,273  $        14,279,087  $        13,579,651  $        12,915,157  $        11,878,993 
Occupancy and equipment              1,924,579              1,905,867              1,784,262              1,965,352              1,697,371 
Data processing              1,602,591              1,546,841              1,535,414              1,279,757              1,554,677 
Investment trust services 162,070 139,899 133,779 91,103 67,673 
Other general and administrative              4,429,085              4,478,505              4,433,329              5,005,178              5,031,480 
Total noninterest expense  $        22,632,598  $        22,350,199  $        21,466,435  $        21,256,547  $        20,230,194 

Income before income taxes  $        20,602,891  $        21,860,029  $        19,845,959  $        15,631,300  $        12,173,027 

Income tax expense  $          4,230,000  $          4,463,000  $          3,835,000  $          3,940,465  $          2,326,000 

NET INCOME (LOSS)  $        16,372,891  $        17,397,029  $        16,010,959  $        11,690,835  $          9,847,027 

Blackhawk Bank & Trust:
Net earnings per common share 21.65$  23.00$  21.17$  15.31$  12.76$  
Return on average assets (ROAA) 1.09% 1.26% 1.21% 0.92% 0.80%
Full-time equivalent employees 227 225 223 222 218 

Notes:
(1) Financials at or for the year ended December 31, 2020 are unaudited.

Federal funds purchased and securities sold under 
agreements to repurchase

Net recoveries on other than temporarily impaired 
securities

INCOME STATEMENT 
5-YEAR LOOKBACK • BANK
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Blackhawk Bancorporation Inc.
Holding Company's Historical Balance Sheet from 2020 

As of:
31-Dec-20

(USD in Actuals)
(1) ASSETS:

Cash and cash equivalents:
     Checking account at Blackhawk Bank & Trust  $          3,678,648 
     Cash at TD Ameritrade Inc. -   
     Insured deposit account at TD Ameritrade Inc. 827,458 
Total cash and cash equivalents  $          4,506,106 

Securities, at book value  $        21,658,838 
Old currency at Blackhawk Bank & Trust 15,285 
Real estate owned:
     323 W 4 St. Milan, IL 61264  $ 27,200 

Total assets  $        26,207,429 

LIABILITIES:
Derivative contracts  $ 58,214 

Total liabilities  $ 58,214 

STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY:
Additional paid-in capital 25,921,492$       
Treasury stock, 43,625 common shares            (6,242,359)
Retained earnings              5,660,238 
Year-to-date earnings 809,844 

Total stockholders’ equity  $        26,149,215 

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity  $        26,207,429 

Notes:
(1) Financials at or for the year ended December 31, 2020 are unaudited.

Blackhawk Bancorporation Inc.
Holding Company's Historical Income Statement from 2020 

As of:
31-Dec-20

(USD in Actuals)
(1) INVESTMENT INCOME:

Interest:
     TD Ameritrade insured deposit acct  $ 468 
     TD Ameritrade money market acct 1 
Total interest  $ 469 

Ordinary Dividends (related to DLR)  $ 6,983 
Qualified Dividends (includes foreign withholding taxes) 787,675 
TIB The Independent BankersBank, N.A. dividend 1,250 
Total dividends  $             795,908 

Capital gains (loss)  $             141,298 

Premium from derivatives  $             178,671 

Enterprise Prods Partners - partnership dist.  $ 5,340 
Due from broker(s) (deposit special offer) 4,000 
Morgan Stanley India 558 
Wells Fargo & Co. securities litigation 895 
Adj. interest income (incorrect charge for margin) 21 
Misc. income 31 
Total investment income  $          1,127,192 

EXPENSES:
C.T. Corporation registry fee  $ 475 
Illinois Secretary of State franchise fee 3,849 
Delaware Secretary of State franchise tax 4,366 
CSC Network - statutory representation 487 
American depository receipt fee 580 
Misc. expenses 139 
Total expenses  $ 9,896 

Income before income taxes  $          1,117,296 

Income tax expense:
     Foreign taxes paid on dividends  $ 3,113 
     Real estate taxes 1,338 
     Current year state quarterly tax estimate 93,000 
     Current year federal quarterly tax estimate 210,000 
Total income tax expense  $             307,452 

NET INCOME (LOSS)  $             809,844 

Notes:
(1) Financials at or for the year ended December 31, 2020 are unaudited.
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Blackhawk Bancorporation Inc.
Holding Company's Historical Income Statement from 2020 

As of:
31-Dec-20

(USD in Actuals)
(1) INVESTMENT INCOME:

Interest:
     TD Ameritrade insured deposit acct  $ 468 
     TD Ameritrade money market acct 1 
Total interest  $ 469 

Ordinary Dividends (related to DLR)  $ 6,983 
Qualified Dividends (includes foreign withholding taxes) 787,675 
TIB The Independent BankersBank, N.A. dividend 1,250 
Total dividends  $             795,908 

Capital gains (loss)  $             141,298 

Premium from derivatives  $             178,671 

Enterprise Prods Partners - partnership dist.  $ 5,340 
Due from broker(s) (deposit special offer) 4,000 
Morgan Stanley India 558 
Wells Fargo & Co. securities litigation 895 
Adj. interest income (incorrect charge for margin) 21 
Misc. income 31 
Total investment income  $          1,127,192 

EXPENSES:
C.T. Corporation registry fee  $ 475 
Illinois Secretary of State franchise fee 3,849 
Delaware Secretary of State franchise tax 4,366 
CSC Network - statutory representation 487 
American depository receipt fee 580 
Misc. expenses 139 
Total expenses  $ 9,896 

Income before income taxes  $          1,117,296 

Income tax expense:
     Foreign taxes paid on dividends  $ 3,113 
     Real estate taxes 1,338 
     Current year state quarterly tax estimate 93,000 
     Current year federal quarterly tax estimate 210,000 
Total income tax expense  $             307,452 

NET INCOME (LOSS)  $             809,844 

Notes:
(1) Financials at or for the year ended December 31, 2020 are unaudited.
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